

ORIGINAL

980258

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

RECEIVED BY CLERK
SUPREME COURT
SEP 17 1998

Bonita M. Schumacher, nka)
Bonita Wikenheiser,)
)
Plaintiff-Appellant,)

Supreme Court No. 980258

vs.)

John William Schumacher,)
)
Defendant-Appellee.)

FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT

SEP 17 1998

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE AMENDED JUDGMENT
DATED JUNE 11, 1998

Sheila K. Keller #04509
Special Assistant Burleigh County
State's Attorney with the
Regional Child Support Enforcement Unit
Burleigh County Courthouse
514 East Thayer Avenue
P.O. Box 5518
Bismarck, ND 58502-5518
(701) 222-6721

Attorney for Appellant-Regional Child Support Enforcement Unit

Bonita Wikenheiser
2726 N 4th St
Bismarck, ND 58501

Plaintiff

John Schumacher
PO Box 8
Linton, ND 58552

Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
LAW AND ARGUMENT	6
I. UNDER N.D.ADM.C. §75-02-04.1-01(7)(e) IT WAS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS FOR THE DEFENDANT TO RECEIVE A DEDUCTION FOR MEDICAL BILLS ALLEGEDLY INCURRED BY THE PARTIES' CHILDREN AND PAID BY THE DEFENDANT	6
II. IT WAS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS FOR THE DEFENDANT'S CHILD SUPPORT OBLIGATION TO BE ABATED DURING THE PERIOD OF SUMMER VISITATION	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

	Page No.
 <u>Cases</u>	
<u>Edwards v. Edwards</u> 1997 ND 94, 563 N.W.2d 394	6, 9
<u>Helbling v. Helbling</u> 541 N.W.2d 443 (ND 1995)	7
<u>Hieb v. Hieb</u> 1997 ND 1971, 568 N.W.2d 598	6, 8
<u>Interest of LDC</u> 1997 ND 104, 564 N.W.2d 298	10
<u>Smith v. Smith</u> 538 N.W.2d 222 (ND 1995)	8
<u>Steffes v. Steffes</u> 1997 ND 49, 560 N.W.2d 888	7
<u>Surerus v. Matuska</u> 548 N.W.2d 384 (ND 1996)	6
 <u>Statutes</u>	
N.D.C.C. §14-09-09.27	2
 <u>Rules</u>	
N.D.Adm.C. §75-02-04.1-01(7)	6, 7
N.D.Adm.C. §75-02-04.1-02(2)	9
N.D.Adm.C. §75-02-04.1-02(7)	7
N.D.Adm.C. §75-02-04.1-09(2)(j)	10
